Public Law 98-250 98th Congress and an entreed the "1891", Flora A" the amblished

An Act

Apr. 3, 1984 [S. 1530]

To make technical amendments to the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act and other Acts.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act (Public Law 93-638; 88 Stat. 2203) is amended by inserting after section 8 the

following new section:

25 USC 450e-1.

25 USC 450 note.

31 USC 3601 note.

25 USC 450f. 450g.

'SEC. 9. The provisions of this Act shall not be subject to the requirements of the Federal Grant and Cooperative Agreement Act of 1977 (Public Law 95-224; 92 Stat. 3): Provided, That a grant agreement or a cooperative agreement may be utilized in lieu of a contract under sections 102 and 103 of this Act when mutually agreed to by the appropriate Secretary and the tribal organization involved."

SEC. 2. The Act of October 15, 1982 (Public Law 97-344; 96 Stat. 1645), relating to certain restricted land in Kansas, is amended by striking out "the southeast quarter northwest quarter" in paragraph (2) and inserting in lieu thereof "the south 20 acres of the east

60 acres of the northwest quarter".

96 Stat. 1946.

SEC. 3. The first section of Public Law 97-386, relating to the reservation of the Pascua Yaqui Tribe of Arizona, is amended by inserting "located in township 15 south, range 12 east, Gila and Salt River Meridian," after "tracts of lands".

SEC. 4. (a) Subsections (a) and (b) of section 2415 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out "Indian Claims Act of 1982" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Indian Claims Limitation Act of 1982".

(b) The last proviso in the first paragraph under the heading "Administrative Provisions", relating to the Bureau of Indian Affairs, of title I of Public Law 97-394 is amended by striking out "The following" and inserting in lieu thereof "Sections 2 through 6 of this Act".

28 USC 2415 note. 96 Stat. 1976.

Approved April 3, 1984.